## CHAPTER CXXI.

## An Act to locate a State Road from Litchfield in Meeker February 11, 1871 County, to Preston Lake in Renville County.

Section 1. Commissioners appointed to locate, survey and establish said road-may employ surveyor, etc.

- 1. Line of said road-to file plat of said road.
- 3. When and where to meet-vacancy, how filled.
- 4. How expenses of locating said road to be defrayed.
- 5. Compensation of commissioners, etc.
- 6. When hot to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That John M. Waldron, C. W. Butterfield and C. H. Stenchfield, are hereby appointed com. Comminteners missioners to mark out and locate a state road from appointed to lo-cate mid road— Litchfield in Meeker county, to Preston Lake in Renville may appoint county, by the way of the village of Greenleaf, in said surveyor, etc. county of Meeker, and they are hereby authorized and empowered to employ all necessary surveyors, axmen and chainmen, in the survey and location of said road.

SEC. 2. The said road herein provided for, shall be Line of roadlocated as nearly as may be practicable, on the range line to nieplat of read hetween ranges thirty (30) and thirty-one (31) west, and the said commissioners shall within thirty (30) days after the location of said road, make out a fair and accurate draft of such located line of road, a copy of which shall be deposited with the proper officer of each of the several counties through which said road shall pass.

SEC. 3. The said commissioners shall on or before the first day of June one thousand eight hundred and seventyone, meet at the village of Litchfield, and proceed to to meet-vacanperform the duties imposed by this act. In case either cr, how alled, of said commissioners shall fail or refuse to be present at such meeting, the other members of said board shall have power to appoint some other suitable person to fill such vacancy in said board of commissioners.

45

SEC. 4. The expenses incurred in the survey and location of said road shall be paid by the several countiesthrough which such road shall pass, in proportion to the length of such road lying in said counties respectively. Sec. 5. The said commissioners shall be allowed the sum of two (2) dollars each per day, for the time neces-

SPECIAL LAWS

sarily occupied in the performance of the duties imposed Compensation of by this act, which sums together with reasonable wages for one surveyor, one axman and two chainmen, shall be paid by the several counties as provided in section four (4) of this act.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in forcefrom and after its passage.

Approved February 11, 1871.

## CHAPTER CXXII.

An Act to locate and establish a State Road from the City of St. Cloud, to the Town of St. Joseph, in Stearns: County, Minnesota.

Shorton 1. Commissioners appointed to locate, survey and establish said read,

- 2. Where and when to meet.
- 3. May employ competent surveyor, etc.-compensation.
- 4. Commissioners to file plat of said road.
- 5. Damages sustained, how ascertained,
- 6. When plat to be submitted to Board of Commissioners for approval.
- 7. Duty of County Commissioners.
- 8. Expenses, how paid.
- 9. Bight of appeal.
- 10. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That Bartholomew P----, J. B. Getchelland Wm, Mulliken, of the county of Stearns, and state-

March 6, 1871.

When act to take effect.

Complisioners,

etc.